

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 04-1343, 04-1344 and 04-1349
(consolidated)**

**FRONTIER PIPELINE COMPANY, ET AL.
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**JOHN J. POWERS, III
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

DECEMBER 1, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties are as stated in the brief of Frontier Pipeline Company, *et al.*

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review are as follows:

1. *Big West Oil Company v. Frontier Pipeline Company and Express Pipeline Partnership*, “Order Accepting and Consolidating Complaints and Establishing Settlement and Hearing Procedures,” 94 FERC ¶ 61,339 (2001);

2. *Big West Oil Company v. Frontier Pipeline Company and Express Pipeline Partnership*, “Order Rejecting Compliance Filing,” 106 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2004); and

3. *Big West Oil Company v. Frontier Pipeline Company and Express Pipeline Partnership*, “Order on Rehearing and Compliance Filing,” 108 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The Complaints And The First Challenged Order.....	6
C. The February Order.....	9
D. Order on Rehearing.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. The Commission Properly Determined The Amount Of Reparations Arising From Payments Under The Joint Rates.....	19
A. Comparing Joint Rates To The Sum of the Intermediate Local Rates Reasonably Responded To The EPAct’s Requirement For A Simplified Ratemaking Methodology.....	19
B. The Commission’s Awarding Of Reparations Is Consistent With The ICA.....	22
C. The Commission Was Not Required To Analyze The Overall Cost-Of-Service For The Joint Rate.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. The Commission Properly Applied its <i>Texaco</i> Policy In Awarding Reparations.....	29
E. The Commission’s Use Of Discounted Local Rates Instead Of Higher Uncommitted Rates As the Standard Was Reasonable.....	31
F. The Commission’s Exclusion Of The Platte Local Rate From The Aggregate-Of-Intermediates Calculation Was Proper.....	32
III. The Commission Properly Determined That Complainants Are Not Entitled To Reparations For Transportation Charges Paid By Third Parties.....	32
A. The Commission’s Determination Accords With The Interstate Commerce Act And Supreme Court Precedent.....	33
B. The Commission’s Determination Does Not Conflict With Judicial Decisions Pertaining To Damages For Antitrust Violations.....	36
C. The Commission’s Determination Also Accords With Decisions Of Other Courts.....	40
D. The Possibility that Pipelines Might Retain Some Unlawful Charges Does Not Warrant Modifying The Third Party Rule.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alexandria v. FERC</i> , 555 F.2d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214, 223-24 (1998).....	31
<i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
* <i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Settle</i> , 260 U.S. 166 (1922).....	20
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Davis v. Portland Seed Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 403 (1924).....	22, 24
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gabbart v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 93 F.2d 562 (5 th Cir. 1937).....	41, 42
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 294 U.S. 458 (1935).....	20, 26
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Machinery Corp.</i> , 293 U.S. 481 (1968).....	37
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	37
* <i>Kansas et al. v. Utilicorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	37, 38, 42
* <i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 217 (1925).....	24, 34, 35, 36, 42
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 116 (1990).....	20, 29, 37
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Service, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3 rd Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>McCarty Farms, Inc. v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 81 F.R.D. 486 (D.Mont. 1981).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 26 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal</i> , 724 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
* <i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40, 41, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Patterson v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 1 (1925).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	14, 34, 35
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920).....	43
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. STB</i> , 292 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,339 (2001).....	7, 8, 25, 27, 29
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2001).....	8
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2001).....	8, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 63,013 (2002).....	9
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2004).....	passim
<i>Big West Oil Co. v. Frontier Pipeline Co. and Express Pipeline Partnership</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2004).....	passim
<i>Humphreys-Godwin Co. v. Yazoo & Humphrey Valley R.R. Co.</i> , 31 I.C.C. 25 (1914).....	20, 23
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Conrail</i> , 5 I.C.C. 2d 385 (1989), 1889 ICC LEXIS 64.....	25
<i>Moore Bros. v. Chicago, B & Q.R. Co.</i> , 210 I.C.C. 95 (1935).....	20
<i>Order No. 561, Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 561-A, ¶ 31,000 (1994).....	5, 11, 30
<i>Order No. 571, Cost of Service Reporting and Filing Requirements for Oil Pipelines</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,006 (1994), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 571-A, ¶ 31,012 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Order No. 572, Market-Based Ratemaking for Oil Pipe Lines</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,007 (1994), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 572-A, 69 FERC ¶ 61,412 (1994).....	5
<i>Texaco Pipeline Inc.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,313 (1995).....	8, 10, 12, 15, 21, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Volkswagen of America v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 367 I.C.C. 493 (1983), 1983 ICC LEXIS 32.....	22,23
<i>Windsor Turned Goods Co. v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 18 I.C.C. 162 (1910).....	23
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Department of Energy Organization Act.....	4
Energy Policy Act of 1992	
§ 1801(a).....	5
§ 1802(a).....	5
§ 1803(a).....	6
Interstate Commerce Act	
Section 1(4), 49 U.S.C. App. § 1(4).....	4, 23
Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C. App. § 1(5).....	6
Section 1(5)(a), 49 U.S.C. App. § 1(5)(a).....	4
Section 3(1), 49 U.S.C. App. § 3(1).....	4
Section 4, 49 U.S.C. App. § 4.....	10, 14, 22
Section 4(1), 49 U.S.C. App. § 4(1).....	passim
Section 6(1), 49 U.S.C. App. § 6(1).....	4, 5, 20
Section 6(7), 49 U.S.C. App. § 6(7).....	12, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 8, 49 U.S.C. App. § 8.....	33
Section 13(1), 49 U.S.C. App. § 13(1).....	33, 41
Section 13(2), 49 U.S.C. App. § 13(2).....	41
Section 15, 49 U.S.C. App. § 15.....	41
Section 16(1), 49 U.S.C. App. § 16(1).....	33
Staggers Act of 1980	
Pub L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895.....	23
<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 342.....	6
